
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Fitting 

Instructions 

 
TOWBAR 

For Nissan Qashqai 
2014- 

 

 

 

DT152U 

 

MATERIALS 
A 1 Cross Tube 
B 1 Chassis Brace 
C 1 Side Arm 
D 1 Chassis Brace 
E 1 Nut Strap 
F 2 M10 x 35 x 1.5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Plain Washer 
G 2 M10 x 25 x 1.5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Plain Washer 
H 2 M10 x 35 x 1.5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Plain Washer 
J 1 M10 x 35 x 1.5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Plain Washer 
K 1 M10 x 35 x 1.5 Bolts, 2 x Plain Washers and Nyloc Nut 
L 1 Bumper Foam Support Plate 
ZE 1 Electrical Plate 
ZN 1 Neck option 
 

FITTING 

1. Remove the bumper (wheel arch screws, tip screw, 2 bottom edge screws) 

2. Remove the bumper beam, and foam block. 

3. Remove AdBlue tank, if fitted. (Remove plastic cover, electrical connectors all pipes (self-sealing bayonet connections). 

4. Loosely assemble Chassis Brace (B) to inside faces of Left-Hand Chassis rail using fasteners (F). 

5. Loosely assemble Chassis Brace (D) to outside faces of Right-Hand Chassis rail using fasteners (G) and Nut Strap (E), 
which is located by inserting to the inside of the chassis rail. 

6. Loosely assemble Side Arm © inside Right-Hand Chassis rail using fasteners (H), through holes in previously fitted 
Chassis Brace (D). 

7. Loosely assembly the Cross Bar (A) into Left Hand Chassis rail and to Side Arm (C) using fasteners (J, K & L) 

Tip: Hold Cross Bar (A) at 45 degrees (right hand down) while inserting into Left-Hand Chassis rail then rotate 

anti-clockwise into position. 

8. For vehicle bumpers with two large silver panels across the bottom half: 

a. Assemble the chosen Neck kit (ZN), and Fixed Electrical Plate (ZE – shown below) to Cross Bar (A) using the 
respective kit instructions. 

b. Cut the bumper using the ‘Bumper Cut 1’ image as a guide. 

9. For vehicle bumpers which have an all-black bottom half: 

a. Assemble the chosen Neck kit (ZN), and Retractable Electrical Plate (ZE – included inside Neck Kit) to Cross Bar 
(A) using the respective kit instructions. 

b. Cut the bumper using the ‘Bumper Cut 2’ image as a guide. 

10. Fully tighten all fasteners 

11. Refit the AdBlue tank, if removed in previous instruction. 

12. Refit the bumper the foam block to the two studs on the rear panel and then refit the bumper. 
 

Recommended torque settings: 

Grade 8.8 bolts: M8 - 24Nm, M10 - 52 Nm, M12 - 80 Nm, M14 - 130 Nm, M16 - 200 Nm 

Grade 10.9: M12 – 120Nm, M10 – 70Nm M8- 35Nm 

 
 

      

 

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/


 

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

+7
(4

95
)6

69
-3

8-
36

http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/
http://xn--80aumecw.xn--p1ai/

